Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

FRANCES M. DUNLEAVY, Ed.D.

Upon her retirement as

Principal of John Muir Elementary School San Bruno Park School District

WHEREAS, FRANCES M. DUNLEAVY is retiring after 38 years as an educator, which includes 13 years as Principal John Muir Elementary School, 37 years in San Bruno Park School District, 7 years as teacher at Crestmoor Elementary; and

WHEREAS, FRANCES M. DUNLEAVY's focus as an educator has been on making connections with students and families to help students be the best they can be and always taking time to celebrate with students and teachers even the smallest of accomplishments; and

WHEREAS, during her leadership as Principal of John Muir Elementary, FRANCES M. DUNLEAVY was responsible for over 1200 students in her 14 years, worked with over 25 teachers – taking pride in low teacher turnover at John Muir, has taught students at John Muir who are the children of students she once taught, created a STEM program with focus on robotics, and has served on numerous district committees in the areas of facilities and instructional improvement; and

WHEREAS, during her time as Principal, John Muir Elementary was honored by Boy Scouts of America with a Community Leadership Award, was part of the GATE Summer School Coordinator collaboration with three school districts, which received a San Mateo County Kent Award, and became a leader in environmental literacy in the areas of gardening, recycling and composting, as recognized by the One Planet Challenge Award from the San Mateo County Office of Education, the San Mateo County Food Systems Alliance Award, certification as Wildlife Habitat from National Wildlife Foundation and as a National School Yard Habitat.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors FRANCES M. DUNLEAVY upon her retirement as Principal of John Muir Elementary School, San Bruno Park School District.

Dated: March 22, 2019

SUPERVISORS:

CAROLE GROOM, Presiden
DAVE PINE
DON HORSLEY
WARREN SLOCUM
DAVID J. CANEPA